

SC No. 616/24  
State Vs. Vipin @ Bipin @ Vilayati & Ors.  
FIR No. 182/24  
PS Ashok Vihar  
U/s 308/323/341/34 IPC

CNR No. DLNW01-007463-2024

18.09.2024

Present: Ms. Monika Aggarwal, Substitute Addl. PP for State.  
All four accused are present on bail with Sh. Ajay  
Kumar, Advocate.

IO/SI Rakesh Kumar is present, who has filed the  
supplementary chargesheet U/s 173(8) Cr.P.C. alongwith certified  
copy of MLC of injured Shailesh, copy supplied.

During the course of arguments, Ld counsel for the  
accused persons has conceded to the allegations leveled against  
the accused persons, so far as the charge is concerned.  
Accordingly, on the basis of material available on record, prima  
facie case for the offence punishable U/s 308/34 IPC is made out  
against the accused persons. Separate charge for the said offence  
is framed against the accused persons, to which they pleaded not  
guilty and claimed trial.

Now to come up for PE on **24.10.2024**. PW Shailesh,  
IO and MHC(M) alongwith case property be summoned.

**(Virender Kumar Bansal)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi