

CNR No. DLNW01-007463-2024
SC 616-24
State v. Vipin @ Bipin @ Vilayati & Ors.
FIR No. 182/24
PS Ashok Vihar
u/s. 308/34 IPC

28.11.2025

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Additional Public Prosecutor
for State.

All accused on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Satya
Prakash.

Ct. Navin is present before the court against whom
BWs were issued. He requests the court for cancellation of his
BWs stating that as he had a night duty on the prior night, he
could not appear before this court.

In the facts and circumstances explained, his BWs are
cancelled.

Statement of PW4 ASI Karan Singh and PW5 Ct.
Navin recorded. Both the witnesses stand discharged.

SI Rakesh Kumar is also present.

Ct. Royal is also present, however, he has not brought
the photographs. He seeks time. Time granted. He is bound
down for the next date.

Put up for PE on **07.02.2026**.

(Nisha Sahay Saxena)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (NW)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/sb